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R O A D C O M M I T T E E N O T I C E S . 

TH E report of the Local Committee on the Darrawella-
Annfield branch road having been received, notice 

is hereby given that, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 19 of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," the 
Provincial Road Committee will on Thursday, May 18, 
1899, at 2 o'clock P.M.. at their office in Kandy, after 
hearing objections, if any, adopt, alter, modify, or confirm 
such report, and will proceed to assess in the manner 
prescribed by the said section the proportion due by each 
estate on account of the moiety of the cost of construction 
of the said road. The Local Committee have recommended 
that the following estates should be assessed for the 
sections and on the acreage stated opposite to each :— 

Amount of Government moiety 
Private contribution 

Rs. 37,750 
Rs. 37,750 

1st to 3rd section 7341 lines. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

E. Benham & Co. ... Hadley ... 228 
1st to 4th section 89'31 lines. 

D . Kerr ... Invery ... 513 
1st to 6th section 13021 lines. 

A. Craib - ... St. Leys ... 130 
1st to 9th section 185-81 lines. 

Cumberbatch & Co Annfield ... 289 
Do. ... Rahanwatta ... 308 

1st to 6th section 130'21 lines, and 10th to 11th section 
3040 lines. 

Lee, Hedges & Co. ... Ottery ... 381 
F , J. SMITH, 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, for Chairman. 
Kandy, May 1, 1899. 
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"VTOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
J . i advice and consant of the Legislative Council, 
having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road during 1899, 
the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the 
provisions of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," 
will on Thursday, May 18, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at 
their office in Kandy, proceed to assess the under­
mentioned estates to make up the private contributions:— 

KNUCKLES ROAD (MADULKELE TO BAMBARA-ELA). 

Government moiety ... Rs. 1,450. 
Private contributions Rs. 1,450. 

1st and 2nd section, 1} mile. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

J. & C. S. Sealy (C. R. Boyson, 
Superintendent) ... Anatenna ... 600 

J. B. Adkins. . . ... Warakalanda ... 185 
1st to 3rd sections, miles. 

C. E. & A. C. Bonner ... Baddegama ... 462 
N. Cathegeserpulle ... John's Hill ... 79 

1st to 4th sections, 3£ miles. 
D. Dionis ... ... Hoolaganga ... 53 

1st to 5th sections, 4} miles. 
Finlay, Muir & Co. ... Mahousa 
J. L. Dewar ( E . S. Fox) ... Allacolia 

F. 0. Woods . . . 

E. G. Reeves 

... 632 
and 

Overdale ... 648 
Kandekettiya and 

Goweragalla ... 587 
Ratnatenna ... 456 

E 1 
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1st to 7th sections, 6 | miles. 
Proprietors or Agents. - Estates. Acreage. 

J . C. de Silva Hooloogangawatta 22 
S. M. Abdul Oader Galgodawatta ... 22 
M. R. L. P. Perianen Chetty Wawakanat tawatta 22 
Mackwood & Co. Hagalla 159 

Do. Maddakele 493 
Marie Cangany Marie's Land 230 
C. J. Owen Goomera and New 

Goomera ... 844 
J . A . Spence New Tunisgalla... 423 
J. H. Brown Old Tunisgalla and 

Florence 533 
Mohamadu Mydeen Mohamadu My-Mohamadu Mydeen 

deen's Land ... ' 40 
1st to 8th sections, 7-k i"iles. 

Migel Silva Migel Silva's Land 50 
George E. Bewley Middleton 115 

Do. Lebanon 674 
Do. Leangalla 225 
Do. Fettes 84 
Do. Battagalla 402 

1st to 9th sections, 7f miles. 
Galaha Oeylon Tea Estates and 

Agency Company, Limited Katooloya 584 
Do. Gangamulla 263 

George E. Bewley Bambraella 306 
Do. Moragahagalla ... 416 
Do. Dawatakele 225 

J. C. de Silva Hunugalla 32 
And at the same time and place the Committee will take 

evidence, if necessary,and receive and consider obejections 
and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 4, 1899. 

~VTOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
1 N advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the umder-mentioned sum for the 
upkeep of the under-mentioned road for 1899, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," will on Thurs­
day, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in 
Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to 
make up the private contributions :— 

BROWNLOW-LUCCOMBE ROAD. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 731 
Private contribution ... Rs. 731 

1st to 2nd section. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 

George Steuart 

A. Philip 

C. A. Hartley 
F. E. Thomas 
George Steuart 

... Kintyre 
1st to 3rd section. 

... Rickarton and Leaston 
1st to 4th section. 

... Bitterne 
"* | Gangawatta 

Acreage. 
... 288 

596 

178 
186 

278 

310 

395 

276 
227 
251 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

1st to 6th section. 
A. Webb (C. H. Hood) Mousakelle 

1st to 7th section. 
... Ekolsund 

1st to 8th section. 
... Nyanza 

1 st to 9th section. 
... Rutherford 
... Luccombe 
... Heathfield 

H. 

C. H. Hood 

F. R. Chapman 

Whittall & Co. 
Do. 
Do. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with t h e 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for t h e 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road during 1899, 
the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provi­
sions of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," will o n 
Thursday, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office 
in Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates 
to make up the private contributions :— 

ROAD PROM MASKELIYA TO CRUDEN. 

Government moiety 
Private contributions 

Rs. 755 
Rs. 755 

1st section, 27:68 lines. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

J . M. Robertson & Co. ... Glentilt ... 4 6 7 
T. Gray (J. M. Robertson & Co.) Bunyan ... 308 
T. Gray (Mackwood & Co.) ... Ovoca ... 255 
J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Mocha ... 588 
G. B. de Mowbray ... Dotale ... 108 

1st to 2nd section, 73 lines. 
G. C, Alston ... ... Queensland ... 281 

1st to 4th section, 15970 lines. 
Whittall & Co. ... ... Bloomfield ... 262 

Do. ... ... Mottingham ... 258 
W.Mitchell ... ... Dunottar ... 187 
Colombo Commercial Co., Ltd. Emelina ... 205 
Whittall & Co ... Brunswick ... 256 

Do. ... ... Caskieben ... 206 
R.Porter ... ... Midlothian ... 244 

1st to 6 th section, 190 -08 lines. 
J. .Mitchell ... ... Deeside ... 442 
W. Agar (G. Craib) ... Lower Cruden ... 196 
Wm. Rollo (Geo. Steuart & Co.) Glenugie ... 377 

Do. ( do. ) Bargrove ... 204 
Commercial Company (W. Agar) Strathspey ... 233 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J . SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

"^TOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
1 \ advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
under-mentioned service, the Provincial Road Committee, 
acting under the provisions of " The Branch Roads 
Ordinance, 1896," will on Thursday, June 15, 1899, at 
2 o'clock P.M., at their office in Kandy, proceed to assess 
the under-mentioned estates to make up the private 
contributions :— 

Maintenance of NORWOOD-UPCOT ROAD for 1899. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 2,321 
Private contributions ... Rs. 2,321 

1st section, l 1 mile. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

E. M. Leaf ... Hallooville ... 238 
2nd section, from Norwood to Stockholm boundary, 

4 -23 miles. 
R. Cotes worth ... Stockholm ... 286 

3rd section, from Stockholm boundary to Mahagalla, 
5 -15 miles. 

Geo. Steuart & Co. ... Mahagalla . ... 290 
4th section, from Mahagalla boundary to Mahanilu, 

608 miles. 
C. P. Hayes ... Mahanilu ... 290 

5th section, from Mahanilu boundary to Kahagalla, 
6'14 miles. 

F. Sikes ... Kincora ... 245 
6th section, from Kahagalla boundary to Gauravilla, 

7-0 miles. 
G. A. Craib ... Gauravilla ... 706 
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7th section, from Gauravilla boundary to the end of 
bridge, 7 -07 miles. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 
Ceylon Tea Plantation Co.... Alton 

Do. _ ... Beaconsfleld 
S. Stevenson ... Blairavon 
P. P. Williams ... Minna 

225 
168 
177 
268 

Caledonia and 
Mariacotta .. 409 

Suriakanda .. 221 
Fairlawn .. 297 
Glencoe .. 208 
Mincing Lane .. 194 
Upcot .. 232 
Ladbrook .. 208 

8th section, from end of the bridge to Upcot boundary, 
7-49 miles. 

Mackwood & Co. (E. B . Hay) Scarborough ... 276 
J. G. Macfarlane ... Ormidale ... 350 
Mackwood & Co. ... Anandale ... 296 
J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Cleveland ... 184 

9th section, from Upcot boundary to the end of the 
road, 8-25 miles. 

Geo. Steuart & Co. 

C. B. Portman 
F. G. A. Lane 
Whittall & Co. 
D . J . MacGregor 
Ceylon Tea Plantation Co.... 
F. P. Williams 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

"j^TOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
I \ advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road for 1899, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," will on Thurs­
day, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in 
Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to 
make up the private contributions :— 

Road from NORWOOD BRIDGE to MASKELIYA and MORAY. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 3,678 
Private contributions ... Rs. 3,678 

1st section, 23-11 lines. 

Estates. Proprietors or Agents. 
The Eastern Produce and Estates 

Company, Limited Norwood 

Acreage. 

... 882 

l»t to 3rd section, 99-14 lines. 
Mackwood & Co. New Valley ... 457 
E . M. Leaf ... ' . . . Halloo ville ... 238 

1st to 5th section, 190-83 lines. 
F. Fowke Rookwood 200 
John Anderson . . . Gorthie 313 

1st to 7th section, 270-86 lines. 
F. H. Gossage ... Maskeliya 372 

1st to 8th section, 323-66 lines. 
J . M. Robertson & Co. Glentilt 467 
Sir Thomas Lipton Bunyan 308 

Do. Ovoca 255 
J . M. Robertson & Co. Mocha 588 
G. C. Alston Queensland ... 281 
S. E. Tench Cmighill and 

Lanka 204 
Whittall & Co. ... Bloomfield ... 262 

Do. Mottingham... 258' 
E. H. Bent Dunottar 187 

Proprietors or Agents. 
Colombo Commercial Company, 

Limited • 
Whittall & Co. ... 

Do. 
R. Porter 
J.Mitchell 
R. Cotesworth 
William Rollo (Geo. Steuart & Co ) 

Do. ( do. ) 
Commercial Oompany (W. Agar) 
G. B. de Mowbray 
W. W. Hood (C. H. Hood) , ... 
C. H. Hood 

Estates. Acreage. 

Emelina 
Brunswick 
Caskieben 
Midlothian 
Deeside 

205 
256 
206 
244 
442 

Lower Cruden 196 
Glenugie 
Bargrove 
Strathspey 
Dotale 
Braemar 
Kelaniya 

377 
204 
233 
108 
151 
191 

1st to 9th section, 363-26 lines. 
Geo. Steuart & Co. (A. J. Murray) 

F. E. Thomas ... 
E. and H. A. Webb (C. H. Hood) 
C. H. Hood 
F. R. Chapman ... 
Whittall & Co. ... 

Do. 
Do. 

H. J. de Soyza ... 

Brownlow and 
Tarf ... 584 

Gangawatta... 186 
Mousakele ... 278 
Ekolsund ... 310 
Nyanza ... 394 
Lucco'mbe ... 478 
Elstree ... 167 
Rutherford ... 276 
Happugastenne 601 

1st to 11th section 402-86 lines. 
G. Steuart and C. C. Bell . . . . Kintyre 
F. E. Thomas ... 
Cey2on Land and Produce Com­

pany (A. Philip) 

Bitterne 

Rickarton and 
Leaaton ... 

288 
175 

1st to 12 section, 420-28 lines. 
Geo. Greig . . . ... Laxapana,York, 

& John's Land 
Do. ... . . . Corfu 
Do. ... ... -Blantyre 
Do. ... . . . Rajamalle ... 
Do. ... St. Andrew's 

C. A. Hartley ... . . . Dalhousie ... 
Do. . . . . . . Situlaganga... 

Geo. Greig ... ... Suluganga ... 

1st to 13th section, 473-08 lines. 
E. H. Etches ... ... Forres 

1st to 14th section, 513-80 lines. 
J. N. Campbell .. . 

596 

866 
180 
239 
212 
321 
289 
285 
155 

387 

W. G. Long (J. N. Campbell) 
J. N. Campbell .. . 
T. C. Anderson ... 

T. Scovell 

Moray & Val-
ladolid . . . 461 

Geddes . . . 198 
Frogmore ... -214 
Gartmore 
group : Larch-
field, Gart­
more, and 
Bevys . . . 634 
Adam's Peak 742 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the sum of Rs. 962 on account of 
signal gates and gate-house at the crossing on the under­
mentioned road and for the maintenance of the same 
during 1899, the Provincial Road Committee, acting under 
the provisions of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 
1896,will on Saturday, May 20, 1899, at 1 o'clock P.M., at 
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the Kurunegala Kachcheri, proceed to assess the under­
mentioned estates to make up the private contributions:— 

BRANCH ROAD FROM KEGALLA-POLGAHAWELA ROAD 
TO LOWLANDS ESTATE. 

Government moiety 
Private contributions 

Rs. 962 
Rs. 962 

Proprietors or Agents. 
Charles Peries 
C. Gardiner, power of attor­

ney H. Blythe, Galle ... 
Eadella Estates Co. 
Bosanquet & Co. 
Eadella Estates Co. 

Do. 

Estates. 
Serapis 

Cairnhill 
Lower Eadella 
Lowlands 
Upper Eadella 
Lesmoir 

Acreage. 
. 60 

. 132 

. 20 

. 65 

. 438 

. 114 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 
Gangwarily Estates Com­

pany, Limited ... Gangwarily 
W. Lumsdon Strachan... Kelvin 
John Drummond ... Oonankanda 

Assessment. 
Acreage. Rs. c. 

423 
944 
79 

73 15 
163 18 
13 65 

530 0 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

H. H A Y CAMERON, 
Chairman. 

Office of the Chairman of the Provincial 
Road Committee, North-Western Province, 

Chilaw, April 28, 1899. 

. "VTOTICE is hereby given that the following gentle-
_L>| men have been elected members of the Local 
Committee for the first and second branch road sections 
of the Passara-Madulsima road extension, in the district 
of Madulsima, under the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 
of 1896 :—Messrs. J. M. Mason, G. E. M. Nuttall,W. M. 
Kelly, R. Webster, G. E . Osborne. Mr. G. E. Osborne 
was elected to serve as Chairman. 

L. W. C. SCHEADER, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Badulla, May 6, 1899. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the two miles already constructed of the 
Glenalla-Havilland road for 1899, the Provincial Road 
Committee of the Province of Sabaragamuwa, acting 
under the provisions of section 23 of the Branch Roads 
Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, have assessed the proportion 
due by each estate in the district interested in the 
maintenance of the said road, as follows :— 

GLENALLA-HAVILLAND BRANCH ROAD. 

Government moiety 
Private contribution 

Rs. 530 
Rs. 530 

1st section. 
Total acreage, 3,190—Moiety of cost, Rs. 265— 

Sectional rate, 8-3072c—Total rate, 8-3072c. 
Assessment. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c. 
Gangwarily Estates Com­

pany, Limited ... Glenalla ... 239 ... 19 85 

1st and 2nd sections. 
Total acreage, 2,951—Moiety of cost, Rs. 265— 

Sectional rate, 8-9800c—Total rate, 17-2872e. 
R. Fraser, for George 

Steuart and Company Waharaka ... 486 ... 84 1 
Gangwarily Estates Com­

pany, Limited ... Havilland ... 517 ... 89 37 
Donald Reid ... Dedugalla ... 382 ... 66 5 
H. Whitham ... Maskaloya ... 120 ... 20 74 

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents o f 
the several estates are hereby required to pay into t h e 
Colonial Treasury, Colombo, on or before May 20, 1899. 

GEORGE M. FOWLER, 
Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Ratnapura, April 27, 1899. 

"VTOTICE is hereby that the original estimate for t h e 
jLN construction of the under-mentioned road having 
proved insufficient, the Governor, with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council, has agreed to grant 
the under-mentioned sum, being excess over the estimated 
cost required for completing the first two miles of the 
road, and the Provincial Road Committee of the Province 
of Sabaragamuwa, acting under the provisions of section 22 
of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, have 
assessed the proportion due by each estate in the district 
interested in the construction of the said road, as 
follows:— 

GLENALLA-HAVILLAND BRANCH ROAD. 

Government moiety 
Private contribution 

Rs. 1,165 
Rs. 1,165 

1st and 2nd sections. 
Total acreage, 3,190—Moiety of cost, Rs. 582-50-r 

Sectional rate, 18-2601 c—Total rate, 18-2601c. 
Assessment. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs, c. 
Gangwarily Estates 

Company, Limited.. . Glenalla ... 239 ... 43 64 

1st to 4th section. 
Total acreage, 2,951—Moiety of cost, Rs. 582-50— 

Sectional rate 19-7390c—Total rate, 37-9991c. 

R. Fraser, for George 
Steuart and Company Waharaka... 486 ... 184 67 

Gangwarily Estates 
Company, Limited.. . Havilland... 517 ... 196 45 

Donald Reid Dedugalla... 382 ... 145 15 
H. Whitham Maskaloya 120 ... 45 59 
Gangwarily Estates 

Maskaloya 

Company, Limited. . . Gangwarily 423 ... 160 73 
W. Lumsdon Strachan Kelvin 944 .. 358 70 
John Drummond Oonankanda 79 ... 30 7 

1,165 0 

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents of 
the several estates are hereby required to pay into the 
Colonial Treasury, Colombo/on or before May 20, 1899. 

GEORGE M. FOWLER, 
Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Ratnapura, April 27, 1899. 
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WHEREAS the Provincial Road Committee of the Province of Sabaragamuwa, acting under the provisions of 
section 6 of the Branch Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, have altered and varied the limits of the district, 

including the estates liable to be assessed for repair and upkeep of the Yatiyantota-Polatagama road, by adding the 
following acreage to the acreage originally assessed for the construction, repair, and upkeep of the said road :— 

Proprietors or Agents.. Estate. Acreage. 
The Consolidated Tea and Lands Company, Limited ... Halgolla Group ... 1,932 

as per notice dated 16th February, 1899, published in the Government Gassette Nos. 5,602 and 5,605 of February 24 
and March 3, 1899, respectively ; and whereas the said estate has become bound and liable under the provisions of 

the said Ordinance for payment of the moiety which it would have been liable to pay had such estate been originally 
included in the district for assessment for construction of the road, and the Provincial Road Committee have assessed 
the proportion payable by the said estate as aforesaid and, acting under the provisions of sub-section (a) of section 21 
of the said Ordinance, divided the same amongst the estates which have previously paid construction assessment in 
shares proportionate to the sums so previously paid by them as per schedule hereto annexed. 

The proprietors, managers, and agent's of the Halgolla Group of estates are hereby required to pay to the 
Chairman of the Provincial Road Committee of the Province of Sabaragamuwa the said sum of Rs. 8,189-45 due from 
them on or before May 30, 1899. 

Provincial Road Committee's 
Ratnapura, May 9, 1899. 

Office, 

Schedule referred to. 

GEORGE M, FOWLER, 
Chairman. 
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Rs. c. Rs. c. Rs. c. 

The Kelani Valley Tea Estate 
Company, Limited 

Messrs. Carson & Company 
The Kelani Valley Tea Associ­

ation, Limited 
The We-oya Tea Company, Limi­

ted 
The Yatiyaniota Tea Company, 

Limited 
The We-oya Tea Company, Limi­

ted 
The Consolidated Tea and Lands 

Company, Limited, Glasgow 

Weragolla... 
Kelani 

Parussella... 

We-oya ... 

Polatagama 

Abamalla .. 

Halgolla 
Group ... 

286 
588 

281 

290 

1,440 

211 

1,932 

286 
588 

281 

290 

1,440 

211 

1,932 

493 69 
3,550 3 

1,960 83 

2,023 62 

10,048 38 

1,472 37 

8,189 45 

123 4 
1,979 98 

769 73 

794 36 

3,944 44 

577 90 

Total .. 3,096 1,932 5,028 19,548 92 8,189 45 8,189 45 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES. 

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO. 

""VTOTICE is hereby given that in the absence of movable property liable to seizure, the under-mentioned 
1 \ l property seized in virtue of a warrant issued by the Chairman of the Municipal Council of Colombo, in terms 

of the 149th clause of the Ordinance- No. 7 of 1887. for arrears of consolidated rate due on the premises and for the 
period mentioned in the subjoined schedule, will be sold by public auction on the spot at the time therein mentioned, 
unless in the meantime the amount of the consolidated rate and costs be duly paid. 

The Municipal Office, ARTHUR RAFFEL, 
Colombo, May 9,1899. for Secretary, 

SCHEDULE. 

Period : Third and Fourth Quarters of 1898. 
Date of Sale : On Tuesday, June 6, 1899. 

No. Street. Time of Sale. 
13« ... Armour street ... 8 a.m. 
45 ... Ferry street . . . 8.30 a.m. 

E'2 
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UNOFFICIAL A N N O U N C E M E N T S , 

The Delgolla Estate Company, Limited. 

HHHERE will be an Extraordinary General Meeting of 
_i_ Shareholders in the Delgolla Estate Company, 
Limited, held at 24, Colombo road, Kandy, on Monday, 
12th June, 1899, at 3 P. M, to confirm the special resolution 
passed on the 8th May, 1899, "That the capital of the 
Delgolla Estate Company, Limited, be reduced to 
Rs. 130,000." 

By order of the Directors, 
J. MUNTON, 

Kandy, May 8, 1899. Secretary. 

The Kandy Hotels Company, Limited. 

"VTOTICE is hereby given that the Annual Ordinary 
IN General Meeting will be held at the Queen's Hotel, 

Kandy. on Tuesday, the 23rd May, 1899, at 12 o'clock noon 
precisely, to receive the report of the Directors with 
statement of accounts and balance sheet for the year 
ending 31st jltarch, 1899; to sanction the declaration of-
dividend : to elect two Directors in. the room of Messrs. 
A. Melville White and P . M. Mackwood, who retire from 
office, but who are eligible for re-election ; to appoint 
an Auditor ; and for any Other business of the Company 
that may properly be brought before the meeting. 

By order of the Directors, 
for KANDY HOTELS COMPANY, LIMITED, 

A. P H I L I P , 
Kandy, May 6, 1899. Secretary. 

T JOHN WILLIAM PERERA SAMARASEKARA, 
_JL , of Udugampola in the Dasiya pattu of Alutkuru 
korale, in the District of Negombo, do hereby give notice, 
in terms of section 8 of Ordinance No. 2 of 1877, of my 
intention, three months hence, to apply to His Excellency 
the Governor to be admitted and enrolled a Notary Public 
for the District of Matara to practise in the Sinhalese 
language. 

May 8, 1899. J. W. P. SAMABASEKABA. 
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T N terms of the provisions of the 8th clause of Ordinance 
I No. 2 of 1877, 1, Tirugnana Sampandar Sivasidam-

I barem, residing at Tirunelvely, in the District of Jaffna, 
| hereby give notice that it is my intention, three months 

hence, to apply to His Excellency the Governor to be 
admitted and enrolled a Notary Public to practise in the 
Tamil language in the District of Kandy. 

Jaffna, March 22, 1899. T. SIVASIDAMBAKEM. 
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R O A D C O M M I T T E E N O T I C E S . 

rjnHE report of the Local Committee on the Darrawella-
I Annfield branch road having been received, notice 

is hereby given that, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 19 of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," the 
Provincial Road Committee will on Thursday, May 18, 
1899, at 2 o'clock P.M.. at their office in Kandy, after 
hearing objections, if any, adopt, alter,, modify, or confirm 
such report,.and will proceed to assess in the manner 
prescribed by the said section the proportion due by each 
estate on account of the moiety of the cost of construction 
of the said road. The Local Committee have recommended 
that the following estates should be assessed for the 
sections and on the acreage stated opposite to each :— 

Amount of Government moiety 
Private contribution 

Rs. 37,750 
Rs. 37,750 

1st to 3rd section 73-41 lines. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

E. Benham & Co. ... Hadley ... 228 
1st to 4th section 89-31 lines. 

D. Kerr ... Invery . . . 513 
1st to 6th section 13021 lines. 

A. Craib ... St. Leys ... 130 
1st to 9th section 185-81 lines. 

Cumberbatch & Co. ... Annfield ... 289 
Do. ... Rahanwatta ... 308 

1st to 6th section 130-21 lines, and 10th to 11th section 
30-40 lines. 

Lee, Hedges & Co. ... Ottery . . . 381 
F. J. SMITH, 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, for Chairman. 
Kandy, May 1, 1899. 

"VTOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
1 \ advice and consent of the Legislative Council 

having agreed to grant the umder-mentioned sum for the 
upkeep of the under-mentioned road for 1899, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," will on Thurs­
day, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in 
Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to 
make up the private contributions :— 

BROWNLOW-LUCCOMBE ROAD. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 731 
Private contribution ... Rs. 731 

1st to 2nd section. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

George Steuart ... Kintyre . . . 288 
1st to 3rd section. 

A .Ph i l ip ... Rickarton and Leaston 596 
1st to 4th section. 

C. A. Hartley ... Bitterne ... 178 
F . E . T h o m a s ••• J Gangawatta 

1st to oth section. 
H. A. Webb (C. H. Hood) Mousakelle ... 278 

1st to 7th section. 
C. H. Hood ... Ekolsund .... 310 

1st to 8th section. 
F. R. Chapman ... Nyanza ... 395 

1st to 9th section. 
Whittall & Co. ... Rutherford . . . 276 

Do. ... Luccombe ... 227 
Do. ... Heathfield 251 

E 1 

George Steuart 186 
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And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road during 1899, 
the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provi­
sions of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 18,96," will on 
Thursday, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office 
in Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates 
to make up the private contributions :— 

ROAD PEOM MASKELIYA TO CBUDEN. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 755 
Private contributions ... Rs. 755 

1st section, 27-68 lines. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Glentilt ... 467 
T. Gray (J. M. Robertson & Co.) Bunyan ... 308 
T. Gray (Mackwood & Co.) ... Ovoca ... 255 
J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Mocha ... 588 
G. B. de Mowbray ... Dotale ... 108 

1st to 2nd section, 73 lines. 
G. C, Alston ... ... Queensland ... 281 

1st to 4th section, 159'70 lines. 
Whittall & Co. ... ... Bloomfield ... 262 

Do. .. . ... Mottingham .. . 258 
W. Mitchell ... ... Dunottar ... 187 
Colombo Commercial Co., Ltd. Emelina ... 205 
Whittall & Co. ... ... Brunswick ... 256 

Do. ... ... Caskieben ... 206 
R.Porter .. .. Midlothian ... 244 

1st to*6th section, 190-08 lines. 
J.Mitchell ... . . . . Deeside .. 442 
W. Agar (G. Craib) ... Lower Cruden ... 196 
Wm. Rollo (Geo. Steuart & Co.) Glenugie ... 377 

Do. ( do. ) Bargrove ... 204 
Commercial Company (W. Agar) Strathspey ... 233 

And at the same time and place the Committee will 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH, 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

OTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
under-mentioned service, the Provincial Road Committee, 
acting under the provisions of " The Branch Roads 
Ordinance, 1896," will on Thursday, June 15, 1899, at 
2 o'clock P.M., at their office in Kandy, proceed to assess 
the under-mentioned estates to make up the private 
contributions:— 

Maintenance of NOKWOOD-UPCOT ROAD for 1899. 

Government moiety ... Rs. 2,321 
Private contributions ... Rs. 2,321 

• 1st section, 1J mile. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

E. M. Leaf . . . Hallooville ... 238 
2nd section, from Norwood to Stockholm boundary, 

4-23 miles. 
R . Cotes worth ... Stockholm * ... 286 

3rd section, from Stockholm boundary to Mahagalla, 
5-15 miles. 

Geo. Steuart & Co. ... Mahagalla ... 290 
4th section, from Mahagalla boundary to Mahanilu, 

6-08 miles. 
C. P. Hayes ... Mahanilu ... 290 

5th section, from Mahanilu boundary to Kahagalla, 
6-14 miles. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 
F. Sikes ... Kincora . . . 245 

6th section, from Kahagalla boundary to Gauravilla, 
7-0 miles. 

G. A. Craib ... Gauravilla . . . 706 
7th section, from Gauravilla boundary to the end of' 

bridge, 7-07 miles. 
Ceylon Tea Plantation Co.... Alton ... 225 

Do. ... Beacojisfield . . . 168 
S. Stevenson ... Blairavon ... 177 
F. P. Williams ' ... Minna ... 268 
8th section, from end of the bridge to Upcot boundary, 

7-49 miles. 
Mackwood & Co. (E. B. Hay) Scarborough . . . 276 
J. G. Macfarlane ... Ormidale ... 350 
Mackwood & Co. Anandale .. 296 
J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Cleveland .. 184 

9th section, from Upcot boundary to the end of the 
road, 8 •25 miles. 

Geo. Steuart & Co. ... Caledonia and 
Mariacotta .. 409 

C. B. Portman ... Suriakanda .. 221 
F. G. A. Lane Fairlawn .. 297 
Whittall & Co. ... Glencoe .. 208 
D. J. MacGregor ... Mincing Lane .. 194 
Ceylon Tea Plantation Co. .. Upcot .. 232 
F. P. Williams .. Ladbrook .. 208 

And at the same time and place the Committee wi l l 
take evidence, if necessary, and receive and consider 
objections and suggestions. 

F. J. SMITH,' 
for Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, May 8, 1899. 

OTICE is hereby given.that the Governor, with t h e 
advice and' consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road for 1899, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," will on Thurs­
day, June 15, 1899, at 2 o'clock P.M., at their office in 
Kandy, proceed to assess the under-mentioned estates to 
make up the private contributions :— 

Road from NORWOOD BRIDGE to MASKELIYA and M( I A Y 
Government moiety ... Rs. 3,678 
Private contributions ... Rs. 3,678 

1st section, 23-11 lines. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. 

The Eastern Produce and Estates 
Company, Limited ... Norwood 882 

l*t to 3rd section , 99-14 lines. 
Mackwood & Co. ... New Valley ... 457 
E. M. Leaf ... Hallooville ... 238 

1st to 5th section, 190-83 lines. 
F. Fowke .. . Rookwood 200 
John Anderson ... ... Gorthie 313 

1st to 7th section, 270-86 lines. 
F. H. Gossage ... ... Maskeliya 372 

1st to 8th section, 323-66 lines. 
J. M. Robertson & Co. ... Glentilt 467 
Sir Thomas Lipton .. . Bunyan 308 

Do. . . . Ovoca 255 
J . M. Robertson & Co. . . . Mocha 588 
G. C. Alston .. . Queensland . . . 281 
S. E. Tench ... Craighill and 

Lanka 204 
Whittall & Co. ... ... Bloomfield ... 262 

Do. ... Mottingham... 258 
E. H. Bent ... Dunottar 187 
Colombo Commercial Company, 

Limited . . . Emelina 205 
Whittall & Co. . . . . . . Brunswick ... 256 

Do. ... Caskieben ... 206 


